

12

CS DJ ADJ 189/23

AKSHAY KUMAR Vs. SHAMPA CHOUDHURY AND ORS

**08.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Abhinav Saini, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.  
Sh. Jai Singh Yadav, Ld. Counsel for  
Defendants no. 2 and 3.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of Defendants no. 2 and 3 and same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for Defendants no. 2 and 3 has submitted that he would also be filing Vakalatnama on behalf of Defendants no. 1 and 4. As per the report of service, Defendants no. 1 and 2 are served, however, Defendants no. 3 and 4 are unserved. However, as the Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of Defendant 3, therefore, Defendant no. 3 is also served.

In light of the submissions, no further summons are to be issued qua Defendant no. 4.

Applications under Order VI R 17 of CPC and under Order I R 10 of CPC have been filed on behalf of the Plaintiff along with fresh Vakalatnama. Same are taken on record. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff that he would be supplying the copy of the applications to the Defendants. Be as that may.

Let the matter now come up for further proceedings on **18.11.2023**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**08.08.2023 (A)**